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LOK SABHA

Wednesday, November 29, ~19671

AgrahayalUJ 8, 1889 (Saka)

The £Ok Sabha met at Eleven :0/ the Cwck.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

PARALLEL GoVERNMENl' EsrABLlSHED
BY NAOA HOSIUES

·331. SHRl BABURAO PATEL: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the armed Naga hostiles have established a parallel Government in the Mao-sub-division of Manipur and are collecting house tax from the villagers in the surrounding Nap villaaes;

(b) whether it is also a fact that another parallel Government by the Nap hosti1es has been established in Kangpoki on Imphal-Dimapur Road and its armed representatives have begun to collect taxes from the local residents;

(c) whether it is also a fact that the Nap hostiles have established still a third parallel Government which is issuing trade licences to traders for Iiccnce fees varying from Rs. 2S to Rs. SOO per Iiceocc;

(d) the number of such paraIIeI Nap Governments in existence at present and the names of the regions where they rule;
and

(e) what is the locus standi of the hostile Naps who come for Negotiations with Government vis-a-vis these parallel Nap
Governments?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
(a) to (d). There is no such paralJcl Government. Instances of extortion of money from local residents and traders in certain parts of Manipur have come to the notice of the Government.

(e) They are Indian citizens and have na..officiaI position.
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SHRl BABURAO PATEL: In view of the fact that the Christian missionaries have been responsible for all the trouble in this area, will government think of the poIsi-
bility of withdrawing the Christian missionaries from the area and then negotiating the problem with the Nap hostile.

THEMINISTEROF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRl Y. B. eHA VAN): In the case of certain missions, certain allegations have been made. Wherever we have made enquiries and found that some people are responsible for it. we are taking action about it. I would not like to put the entire blame on any particular Christian missionary.

SHRl BABURAO PATEL: Action has been promised for a long time. In Bihar American missionary Rev. Reilly said that there was a secret pact between the Indian Government and the Government of the United States whereby ChrIstian missionaries were allowed free scope to do con-
venions and to do political work. In Naga1and. the Christian missionaries are very anxious to establish a small America Christian kingdom and un1ess these mis-
siooarics are driven out of the place. there is no chance of any settlement there. I would like to know whether Government would consider the possibility for sometime at least of sending these missionaries out and then negotiating a settlement?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Generally about Christian missions, foreign missions particularly, we have got a certain policy which the Government are followina consistently in the last few years. The policy is, in the case of those people in the border areas who are security risb, strict action is taken against them even now. But in the case of others, naturally we will have to treat each case on its merits with a little sense of Iihoral attitude.

SHRl BABURAO PATEL: He has not said a thing about the pact between the Government of India and the Government of USA.

SHRl Y. B. CHA VAN: I bad read some such statement which was attributed to some missionary. It is an absolutely false allegation. Certainly we will be taking action against the man who has made that stato-
menl.
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SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: So far as people who come hercl for negotiatiDns are c0ncerned, certainly thoy come at eur invitation and we are follo~ that policy with deliberation. I do not think tileR is any thing wrong about il.
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SHRI HEM BAllUA : May I know if the attention of the Government is drawn to the latest statement made by Me. Phiza in London, after the breakdown of the last round of talks between the underground Naga Ieaders and the Prime Minister, to the eft'ect that now the real war of the Nagas starts against India. in purs_
of which statement the Naga hostiles have already cxtended their military camps into the Manipur area? Within half a mile of Ukhrul they have built up a military camp, In that context, may I know what steps Government have taken to sec that tbis Naga UDderground movement is nipped ia the bud, since the Nagas have got a State of their own and that State was established with the idea that there will have to be peace in Nagaland? But even after the establishment of Nagaiand, there is no peace there. May I know wbether the Government are going to be very stern and strong in the measures against these anti-national activities of the Nap hostiles?

SHRI Y. B. CHAV AN : I think the Naga problem and our attitude in this matter has been ClIplained many times on the floor of this House by the Minister of External Affairs. The position is vfIfY clear.
Mr. Phizo's attitude we all know. It is anti-India attitude and he does not Jl()Slibly like the negotiations that are being c:arried on and the cease-fire agreement between the Naga hosti1es and the Government. But our assessment is this. The cease-fire agreement certainly has produced one good resnlt and that is peace in Nagaiand.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Cessation of hostile operations.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I am repeating the word tliat you used; now you are asking me to c:orrec:t it and I am prepanod to do so. That advantage is there. It is true that ia- the Manipur District, in some sub-
diYiaioos c:crIain activities were noticed nc:cndJ. The Manipur Administration and the IMICurity forces there are taking due
IIdion about it.

DR. SUSHll.A NAYAR : Sir, this House has often objected to the Nagaland problems baing dealt with by the Ministry of Extemal AJfairs. We haw: been assured also that it will be taken OYer by the Home Ministry. Within the c:ountty if the Foreign Affairs Ministry deals with any inter·State problem. it creates a wrong impression.
May I know from the Minister how soon the Home Ministry will take it over from the Ministry of External Affairs?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I-know lhat at the present moment it is not the intention 10 change it. This much I know. I do not think I can answer Ihis question any further.
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It is a very fundamental thing and on this question there cannot be two opinions.
Besides this. about other details of negotiation the question may be put to the Ministry of External Affairs beeause I am not in touch with it.

SHRI G. S. REDD! : May I know whether it is a fact that Nagas attacked'a mission school beeause they sang National Anthem?
May I also know whether five pastors were kidnapped beeause they did not toe the line of the Naga hostiles underground in their Sunday Sermon 7

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: I have no information of this particular incident.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : May I know whether it is a fact that still these Nap hostiles in batches of 200 to 300 are regularly crossing over to East Pakistan, getting training from Pakistanis and perhaps the Chinese, coming back to their land, preaching hatred against the Indian Union in various forms and are preparing for an armed struggle against India; if so, what positive steps have been taken to see that these people do not cross over to Pakistan and whether any security steps have been taken, if so, in what regard?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : We have dealt with this question many times and it was explained that very elaborate steps have been taken from time to time to step any organised gang going to Pakistan. Even then we have found that they do figure in small groups.

SHRI HEM BARUA : 300 is not a small group.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 300 may be the ultimate number of it, but when they cross they do not cross as 300. This is the reality ....

SHRI 5. M. BANERJEE : Can you impose section 144 there? You are imposing it in Delhi every time.

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: Even if section
144 is imposed, the hon. Member knows how he can break it. He is very clever abo~t it.

'lit '0 ilfo 'It : W ~ ~ ~ fop
i!1'lT~ ~ ~ arrq; ~
~ mft 1ft' mf 'Il: iITO rn iF ~
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1frof~~~fW~laT1i'
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~~'I\'T~~arrq;

~'R~~~~?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : About the detailed negotiations I do not know. But I have no doubt in my mind about the fundamental question that -there c:annot be any discussion about going out of India.

'litqoilfo'lt :~~. ~
~Oarrq; ~ ~ ~ rn ~
z)r.fi fumr ~ fW ~ fuqr ~ iF fit; ~ ~ ~ ar.m ~ I ~ ft:rll
iITO'ffo lfiT ~ ~ ~ q1lJ ~ ~ I

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Minister said that he is not in the know of tbings.

'lit !ITo Jfo ~ : 1i' ~ ~ ~
fop ~ ott ¥f ~ f.i;'a;fT t am: ~ Ii ~ f.t>cf.t <'I'm ~ wm: ~
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~ ~ ~ t am: ~r.r-~ <'I'm
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Gm'I'T ~ ~ srt:11: iF mrf<:rrcr Ii ?
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Basically, the

Naga people are loyal to India. There is no doubt about it. Naturally, we have to see that their loyalty is strengthened.
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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : For a very long time the Nagas have been playing for time and in the meanWhile flying their own flags and generally asserting their independence in various ways. Now that We have used the word "cease-fire" and such international terms in Nagaland and the Nagas have gone over to Pakistan and also, it is reported, they have demanded recognitic,n from People's Republic of China "nd PakistJ.II to their Federal government, is it not dangerous to continue, however indirectly, this t~pe of recognition of the federal government which we have been giving at present?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : There is no question of giving any recognition to the Federal Government as such. I think this question was discussed many times and even some mission of the Members of Parliament went there, came back and said that they certainly appreciated those discussions, because they have produced some very concrete result.

SHRI HEM BARUA : That was in 1965.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : May be in 1965, but that result which has been achieved has been stabilised. This is a fact that we have to take into account. It is not enough to talk thinls in teChnical terms.

Ilfl~o ~o.1 :iRT~~
~ ~ ~ fit; ;;it ~ <fT1lT ~,
f;r;:r ~ ~ ffi ;;r.r W ~ ~ ~ ~
ffi '111 ~ w.t ~ ~ ;;it ;n'IIT ~

m'f ~, f;r;:r ltiT "Iror ~ ~ ~ ~,
~ltiT~m~~?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Yes, Sir.

SHRIMATl SUSffiLA ROHATGI : It is not possible to check every person from crossing India to Pakistan. I would just like to know from the Minister whether he is satisfied with the measures taken to see that it is not easy for the people to crass over to the other .ide. What action has he taken in this direction?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As long as I do not stop every individual who goes over to the other side, I would not be satisfied.
But it is not a matter of my satisfaction.

It is a questi~ of what is possible and feasible and what we are able to do. We are doing the maximum about it.

SHRI GIRRAJ SARAN SINGH: Keeping the national security in view may I know whether entry permission is refused to such anti-national missionaries who are creating trouble in these areas?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As far as the national recurity aspect is concrened, I think mere suspicion is enough.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU : Is
it a fact that the underground Nagas have set up their army headquarters very near to the Naga capital, as we have seen in the newspapers ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have no such information.

SHRI HEM BARUA : They have. The Parliamentary team visited that headquarters.
It is six mi1es away from Kohima.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: They offered tea also.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : It has been alleged that this Naga uprising has been organised by the CIA .... (/nlerrllp-
tJon)-you are feeling very cross about it-
under orders of the American Pentagon;
if so, what is the Government's reaction and is the Government examining the allegations that have been published in different quarters?

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN : I do not think the CIA has anything to do with it. I do not know what the CIA thinks about such problems. I cannot speak on behalf of the CIA but I have no information that the CIA has anything to do with it. I think, this obsession be better reduced to some extent.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : It irritates you.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR : There is an impression that the underground Nagas are more popular than the peaceful Nagas and that they have received better publicity and better friendship than the peaceful Nagas, with the Central Government. What is the reason thereof?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I cannot Jive lIDy reason.
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SHRI D. C. SHARMA : Three approaches have so far been made to the solution of this Naga problem. There was the diplomatic approach between the Prime Minister and the leaders of the so-called hostile Nagas. "They left Delhi during their last visit in a huff because the Prime Minister did not see them and also because they were asked to vacate Hyderabad House in which they were asked to stay. So, the diplomatic approach seems to be far from solving the problem. Then there was the
,political approach. We conferred the privilege of statehood on the Nagas though the population was only abom 3 lakhs.
But that also has not satisfied them. The diplomatic approach having failed and the political approach having almost gone overboard, may I know if the military will be given a free hand in prot<c:ing the loyal Nagas and in curbing the unlawful, trea-
",herous and treasonable activities of the so-called hostile Nagas?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I think, the hon.
Member, while asking the question, took a little histOrical survey of what happened but he also ought to have taken note of the fact that the military approach has also failed. I will not say that the political or the diplomatic approach has failed.
Things are settling in Nagalaod and that is because of the political approach to this problem. Ultimately we have to see that Nagas are Indian people and whatever problem we have with them can be settled only OD a political basi<.

SHRl P. K. DEO : Is it a fact that some negotiations have been going on between this rebel government and the Chinese for recognition and may I know whether the offices of the Left Communists here are being utilised for this purpose ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : About the letter part of the question he had better turn his fdCe and ask the question somewhere eire. but it is a fact that some people were trying to establish some contact with the Chinese. It may be possible, but there is no question of recognition of that government by us or even by the Chinese. Whatever they do, I do not think we need attach much importance to it.

'liI'~~~.:~$l.f;r
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that the negotiations have come to a difficUlt and a delicate stage. The House must be taken into confidence.

QT ~ ~ ~ ~ f1I; ~~ am:
~~~~it;m1I"~
am:~~lfiT~~qTt~ I
~ ;;rTil'IT ~ ~ f.f; ~ cmri mr.t
m <R> ~T am: m;w IfiTtR: 'fiT ~
m<R>~~~~~~1

MR SPEAKER : He has already said that he is not connected with the talks.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have nothing to answer.

SHRI BALRAJ MADHO.K. : He does not need your protection, SiL He is stout enough to defend himself.

MR. SPEAKER: I am only repeating what he has said. He has clearly said that he does not know at what stage the talks are.

SHRIIAGANNATH RAO JOSHI: If
he evades the question like this, no negotiations would be succes.fuJ,

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I am not given to evade any question. I am not in touch with the detail< of the negotiations. I will not be able to say anything in that regard,

~ ~tIf\1' ~ : ~~
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Naturally, the hon. Member has a right to know. I would try to explain but I do not know how far it will satisfy her. There is no question of anybody giving any information to the press from the Home Ministry as such.
Sometimes, the information also emanates from the area itself. These people who go there, naturally, go there in some sort of a secret way, not that they go with any publicity, etc. Even their activities do not remain secret here. I caD only claim the credit of knowing their secret activities.
But, naturally, we know sometimes after they do it. And these secret things are not secret to the local people. Sometimes. the things leak out from there also. In recent times, no big organised group from Nagaland has been able to go to East Pakistan. That is one thing that I must say. But I am told that some secret contacts have been established with the Chinese. particularly, through the Burmese area. etc. That fact is there. But this is a thing which a very few people secretly do. It ia dijIiduIt to prevent it. Certainly, we take steps to see that we can prevent it.

NEW DElJ{1 MUNICIPAL COMMI'ITEE

+
·332. SHRI YAINA DATI SHARMA :

SHRI V ASUDEVAN NAIR:
SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH

SHASTRI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether leaders of di,fferent political parties in the capital have voiced their demand for <!irect election to the New Delhi Municipal Committee;

(b) whether this demand bas been considered by Government; and

(c) if so, the decision taken thereon?

